Clinton County Board of Supervisors

Erin George, Chairperson

Jim Irwin, Vice-Chairperson

Dan Srp

Clinton County Administration Building 1900 North Third Street; Clinton, Iowa 52732 563-244-0575 www.clintoncounty-ia.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors will meet at the following time and place: Tuesday, January 21, 2025, 9:00 A.M. Clinton County Law Center, Large Conference Room, 241 7th Ave. N., Clinton, IA. As a courtesy and depending on internet capabilities the public may also join the meeting on Zoom by phone by dialing 1-253-215-8782 and entering the access code 9341856401. The public may also join through the internet by following this web address: https://zoom.us/join Enter meeting Code: 9341856401 and then password clinton23.

- 9:00 a.m. Review Correspondence & Claims Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance Formal Action & Motions Claims Approval
- **9:00 a.m.** Drainage District Election Canvass Votes from the Drainage District Elections for Drainage Districts 8, 9, and 12 held on January 18, 2025

CONSENT AGENDA

- RESOLUTION 2025-18: Resignation Sheriff's Office
- RESOLUTION 2025-19: Adoption of updates to Cooling/Warming Center Policy

UNFINISHED BUSINESS GENERAL PUBLIC DEPARTMENT HEADS, ELECTED OFFICIALS & EMPLOYEES

DISCUSSION WITH POSSIBLE ACTION

- 1. County Public Information Officer appointment
- 2. Clerk of Courts office remodel project

RESOLUTION 2025-18

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RETIREMENT OF LIEUTENANT PAUL HAMMOND FROM THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Sheriff has accepted the resignation of Lt. Paul Hammond, due to his retirement after 34.5 years of employment.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa that the County Auditor be and is hereby authorized to stop issuance of biweekly paychecks on the General Basic Fund, Office of Sheriff, to Paul Hammond. Paul's last day is January 31, 2025, with accrued benefits to be paid out on February 7, 2025.

Roll Call:

Srp: Yes No

Irwin: Yes No

George: Yes No

Chairperson, Erin George

ATTEST:

County Auditor, David Troester

RESOLUTION 2025-19

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADOPTION OF UPDATED COOLING/WARMING CENTER POLICY

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors recognizes that the County Administration Building is a public building and is open to the public during normal business hours; and

WHEREAS, the Board also recognizes that during times of inclement weather, including excessive heat and periods of extreme cold, that individuals may not recognize that the Administration building is available as a resource to them without further notification; and

WHEREAS, when an Excessive Heat Warning or Extreme Cold Warning is issued, or is expected to be issued by the National Weather Service for Clinton County, a press release will be issued by the Emergency Management Agency on behalf of the Board of Supervisors and sent to local media outlets notifying the public of this service; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa, adopts the Cooling/Warming Center Policy dated January 2025.

Roll Call:

Srp: Yes No

Irwin: Yes No

George: Yes No

Chairperson, Erin George

ATTEST:

County Auditor, David Troester